

No. 04-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRABLE & SONS METAL PRODUCTS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

DARUE ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Petitioner’s action arises under federal law and is therefore removable because petitioner’s right to relief depends on its claim that respondent’s deed is invalid under federal tax law	10
A. A suit arises under federal law when a plaintiff’s right to relief depends on the resolution of a substantial federal question	10
B. Petitioner’s claim arises under federal law because its right to relief necessarily depends on federal tax law	12
C. This Court’s decisions establish that a suit arises under federal law when the plaintiff seeks to establish a superior interest in property, and the resolution of that claim depends on federal law	14
D. Petitioner’s complaint shows that there is a real dispute respecting the construction or effect of federal tax law	19
E. Neither <i>Merrell Dow</i> nor <i>Beneficial National Bank</i> detracts from the conclusion that petitioner’s claim arises under federal law	21
Conclusion	28
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almond v. Capital Props., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
---	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916)	11
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	26, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	11
<i>D'Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1066 (2001)	22
<i>Floyd v. District of Columbia</i> , 129 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>40235 Washington St. Corp. v. Lusardi</i> , 329 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	12, 17, 18
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	12, 14, 18
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	18
<i>Hopkins v. Walker</i> , 244 U.S. 486 (1917)	8, 14, 15, 17
<i>King County v. Rasmussen</i> , 299 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1057 (2003)	22, 23
<i>Lancaster v. Kathleen Oil Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 551 (1916)	16
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	8, 10, 12, 21, 22, 24
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Soderberg</i> , 188 U.S. 526 (1903)	16
<i>Ormet Corp. v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. McCullough</i> , 270 U.S. 456 (1926)	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914)	12, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Express Lines Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	2, 25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Global Naps, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>West 14th St. Commercial Corp. v. 5 West 14th Owners Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 188 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 850 and 871 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Wilson Cypress Co. v. Del Pozo y Marcos</i> , 236 U.S. 635 (1915)	16
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	9, 24
26 U.S.C. 6321	2
26 U.S.C. 6331 <i>et seq.</i>	24
26 U.S.C. 6331	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 6331(a)	2
26 U.S.C. 6331(b)	2
26 U.S.C. 6335	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 20, 21
26 U.S.C. 6335(a)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. 6335(b)	2
26 U.S.C. 6337(b)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. 6337(b)(2)	2
26 U.S.C. 6338(a)	3
26 U.S.C. 6338(b)	3
26 U.S.C. 6339	20, 21, 24
26 U.S.C. 6339(b)	6, 20
26 U.S.C. 6339(b)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. 6339(b)(2)	3, 5, 26
26 U.S.C. 7433	2, 25
28 U.S.C. 1331	10
28 U.S.C. 1346	2
28 U.S.C. 1441	5
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	5, 10
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 2410	2, 25

VI

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2000):	
§ 600.2932	13, 14
§ 600.2932(1)	13
§ 600.2932(3)	13
Mich. R. Civ. P. 3.411	14
